
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Leech 
 

Cllr Mott 
Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Minutes of meeting held 12 April 2022 
 

 

5.   Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

7 - 10 

7.   Annual Report Achievements  

 To follow 
 

 

8.   Housing Crisis Update Report - Strengthening Housing 
Delivery  
 

11 - 24 

9.   Waste and Recycling Performance Update  
 
To follow 

 

10.   Key Partnerships Funding  
 

25 - 34 

11.   Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Scheme  
 

35 - 58 

12.   Contact Centre Service Review Update  
 

59 - 70 

13.   Planning Services Improvement Plan  
 
To follow 

 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 12th day of April 2022 at 2:00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman  
 

 Cllr P Crozier    Cllr L Daniel 
 Cllr C Edmonds   Cllr T Pearce 
 Cllr B Ratcliffe 
    

In attendance:        Chief Executive 
 Deputy Chief Executive 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Director of Strategy & Governance 
 Monitoring Officer 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 Head of Strategy and Projects 

 Senior Specialists – Housing 
 Senior Specialist – Parking and Public Conveniences 
 Senior Specialist – Climate Change 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 
Cllrs M Ewings, N Heyworth, A F Leech and J Yelland 

 
 
*HC 78/21 APOLOGIES 
 There were apologies for absence received for this Meeting from Cllrs R 

Cheadle, C Mott and A F Leech. 
 
 
*HC 79/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and there were none made. 

 
 
*HC 80/21     MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 8 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 81/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 82/21 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan that set out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.   
 
.  

*HC 83/21 AMENDMENT OF THE OFF STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 
 A report was considered that sought the implementation of changes within 
the Council’s Off Street Parking Places Order so as to remain compliant with 
its enforcement following changes within the associated legislation. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

It was then RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Assets be authorised to publish notice of proposals for 
the West Devon Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 
to consolidate with amendments the current Off-Street Parking Places 
Order; the amendments to be made to be to the relevant parts of the 
Order to reflect changes to legislation in respect of parking enforcement; 
and 

 
2. That the Head of Assets be requested to prepare a report summarising the 

representations received in response to the notice of proposals for 
consideration by the Hub Committee before making a decision whether to 
make the off-street parking places order as proposed or with 
modifications. 

 
 
*HC 84/21 HOUSING STRATEGY YEAR 2 UPDATE AND HOMELESSNESS 

STRATEGY 2022-27 
 The Hub Committee was presented with a report that reviewed progress made 

to date against the themes and priorities during the first year of the Housing 
Strategy and provided the new draft delivery plan for the second year. The 
report also sought approval for the adoption of the Joint South Hams and West 
Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 and Joint Homelessness Strategy 
Action Plan 2022-23  

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) With regard to the recently adopted Tenants Incentives Scheme, officers 

confirmed that they had already seen an increase in both interest and 
uptake of the Scheme; 
 

(b) In respect of defined Housing Need across the Borough, it was felt that this 
would be an appropriate topic for further consideration by all Members at 
a future Informal Council session; 

 
(c) To ensure that the long-term sustainability of rural villages was preserved, 

the importance of affordable housing being developed in these villages was 
reiterated; 

 
(d) With reference to the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough during 

2021/22, it was agreed that details in respect of the locations of those that 
had been built would be included as part of the Thematic Delivery Plan 
review agenda item to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting to be held on 26 April 2022. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

  
For Part 1 – Housing Strategy Year 2 Action Plan: 
 
1. That Members review the progress to date on Better Homes, Better Lives; 

and 
   

2. That Members endorse the Year 2 Action Plan;  
 

Page 2



   

For Part 2 - 2022/27 Homelessness Strategy:  
 
1. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, Members approve the Joint South Hams 

and West Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27; and 
 

2. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, Members approve the Joint 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2022-23.  
 

 
*HC 85/21 REVENUE AND BENEFITS SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the service 
review undertaken in 2021 across the Revenues and Benefits Service, and the 
actions taken since then to implement the recommendations of the Review. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) a Member Briefing.  The Committee welcomed the suggestion that a 

Member Briefing on the work of the Benefits Team be convened in the near 
future; 
 

(b) Council Tax Collection rates.  Bearing in mind the economic pressures that 
were being faced by households, the fact that Collection rates had 
remained fairly consistent in recent times was considered to be to the great 
credit of local residents; 

 
(c) the workload of the Team.  Members wished to record their thanks to the 

Revenue and Benefits Team for their tireless work since the offset of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 

It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the achievements of the Revenues and Benefits Team in maintaining core 

service delivery, whilst also ensuring that businesses and residents were 
supported throughout the pandemic through the administration of 
business grants, personal grants such as Track and Trace and 
administering benefits schemes, be recognised; 

 
(ii)  the approach taken following the Revenues and Benefits Review and the 

subsequent Implementation Plan be endorsed; 
 
(iii) the p
[...]
vised that initial structural survey works had been carried out 

and it had been concluded that Solar Panels could be installed on the roof 
of Meadowlands Leisure Centre. 

 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the progress on plans aligned to the aim of the Council being net-zero 

by 2030 and increasing biodiversity on its own land by 10% by 2025 be 
noted; and  

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the lead Hub 
Member for Finance to: 
 
2. approve and agree the lending terms to Fusion Leisure for a loan of up to 

£300,000 to facilitate solar panel installation across both WDBC Leisure 
Centres over the remaining term of the leisure contract, in accordance with 
treasury management advice; and 

 
3. update the Council’s Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2022/23 for a £300,000 loan provision to Fusion 
Leisure for the solar installation, in accordance with treasury management 
advice. 

 
 
*HC 87/21 A PLAN FOR WEST DEVON- QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Members considered a report that set out the Integrated Performance 
Management report covering the Quarter 4 period (from 1 January 2022 to 31 
March 2022). The report also provided detail on a revised suite of operational 
Key Performance Indicators for the Hub Committee to consider. 

  
 

Page 4



   

 It was then: 
  

RESOLVED  
 
 (i)  That the progress in achieving our plans as adopted in the Plan for West 

Devon be recognised; 
 
(ii)  That the proposed Key Performance Indicators as set out in Appendix B 

of the presented report be endorsed; and 
 
(iii)  That the Hub Committee commence work with Lead Officers on refining 

the 2023/24 delivery plans for consideration by Council in Autumn 2022. 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 2.50 pm) 

 
_____________ 

Chairman 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM FRIDAY, 22 APRIL 
2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE HC 86/21 PARTS 2 AND 3 WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 24 MAY 2022, 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18)
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Hub Committee Forward Plan – June 2022 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan  

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting June 2022.  It provides an indicative date for 
matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 
shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 
and all Councillors, the public, and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in planning their contribution to policy development and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)   

 

About the Hub Committee 
The Hub Committee currently consists of nine Councillors. Each has responsibility for a particular area of the 
Council’s work. 

 Leader of the Council – Cllr N Jory 
 Deputy Leader of the Council, with specific responsibility for Enabling Inclusive and Accessible Services – 

Cllr R Cheadle 
 Lead Hub Member for the Economy - Cllr P Crozier  
 Lead Hub Member for the Natural Environment - Cllr L Daniel  
 Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance - Cllr C Edmonds  
 Lead Hub Member for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing - Cllr A F Leech  
 Lead Hub Member for the Built Environment - Cllr C Mott  
 Lead Hub Member for Communities - Cllr P Vachon  
 Lead Hub Member for Housing – Cllr B Ratcliffe 

 
Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be 
obtained by contacting Democratic Services on 01803 861105 or by e-mail to 
democra
[...]
nnual revenue cost 
pressure of £29,800 (WDBC share) to be built into the budget 
process for 23/24 onwards, and a one off expenditure of 
£100,520 to be funded from the 2021/22 Government 
Homeless Prevention grant. This will be used to fund the 
additional posts for the new Housing Team Structure as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 In February 2022, the Council declared a housing crisis. At the 

same time, it set out a range of activities it would undertake to 
tackle the crisis. The Leader of the Council has requested that an 
update be provided to the Hub at their regular committee. 
 

1.2 The Council has been clear with it priorities around Housing and 
delivering homes for local people whilst making best use of 
existing stock, in accordance with A Plan for West Devon, and 
Better Homes, Better Lives (Housing Strategy 2021-2026). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Following a resources review to deliver against these aspirations, 
it is recommended that changes to staffing levels and structure 
are made to the Housing Team.  

 
1.3 This report sets out the measures officers are taking to readdress 

this imbalance, to ensure there is sufficient capacity within the 
team to drive forward the projects within the housing strategy. 
This includes sites within our ownership at Springhill Tavistock 
and Wonnacotts Road in Okehampton, exploration of a strategic 
partnership with a Registered Provider and accelerating our work 
to bring forward affordable led schemes. All whilst continuing to 
deliver the various statutory functions to the best standard 
possible. 

 
1.4 The proposal is that this team is increased 100% (by 4 FTE) to 

7.8 FTE. This will be achieved through a mix of flexing existing 
resources within the Housing Options team, whilst recruiting new 
permanent and temporary resources. The additional resource, 
like the rest of the housing service will be shared with South 
Hams District Council on a 40/60 percentage split. 

 
 

2.
[...]
 council approval of both the £100,520 from 
the government homeless prevention grant and to build in an additional 
cost pressure to the budget from 23/24 of £29,800 to fund the additional 
posts and that recruitment commences immediately.  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y  The Council has a number of duties to perform 
regarding its statutory housing functions. This 
report requests additional resource to ensure the 
Council continues to deliver these to the best of its 
ability.  
The Council has also declared a housing crisis, 
recognising the difficulty accessing accommodation 
for local people. The Council has made its 
ambitions around housing very clear and it is 
essential that where the Council has an opportunity 
to influence affordable housing delivery that those 
opportunities are fully explored. It can only do so 
with sufficient staff resource to do the job 
 

Page 19



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y It is recommended that the Hub recommend to 
Council, to approve an annual revenue cost 
pressure of £29,800 (WDBC share) to be built into 
the budget process for 23/24 onwards, and a one 
off expenditure of £100,520 to be funded from the 
21/22 Government Homeless Prevention grant.  
 
This will be used to fund the additional posts for 
the new Housing Team Structure as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
West Devon Borough Council received a Homeless 
Prevention Government grant of £211,244 for 
2021/22. 
 

Risk Y There are significant service delivery and 
reputational risks if there is insufficient staff to 
deliver the Council’s significant ambitions around 
affordable housing. 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

Y Improving Homes, growing our natural 
environment, adapting our built environment, 
maximising our resources, strengthening 
communities, enhancing community wellbeing  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 

[...]
nator

(0.8 FTE)

Housing Strategy Officer
L6

Current 2yr Secondment
Request to make permanent 

Affordable Housing 
Planner

L4 New role

2yr fixed term

Housing 
Development Officer

L4 New role

Housing  strategy & 
enabling

L4

Alex Rehaag 

Housing enabling
L5

Cass Harrison

Housing needs Survey
Case officer

L7 New role 
2yr fixed term

Housing Advice and 
Prevention of 
Homelessness

L4
Sophie Cobbledick

Team Leader Housing 
Advice L5

Senior Housing Advisor
L6 (0.8 FTE)

Housing Advisors
L7

5 permanent FTE

Vulnerability Officer
L7

1 FTE fixed term

L5 Specialist
Downgrade / Backfill for 

Steph Rixon existing 
post

Senior Housing Advisor

L6
Senior Housing Advisor

Seamoor Letting / Temp 
Acc. Management

1.8 FTE

Rough Sleeper / G&T 
Outreach

2 FTE 
(1 permanent + 1 fixed 

term) 

Housing DeliveryHousing Advice &
Prevention of Homelessness

Key
Existing roles
New roles
Amended roles

Total 14.6 FTE Total 7.8 FTE

P
age 24



 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 7 June 2022   

Title: Key Partnerships Funding  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Paul Vachon (Hub Lead, 
Communities)  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Head of Strategy  

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee: 

1.  Note the positive contribution of our key funded 
partnerships in supporting our ambitions as set out in our 
Corporate Strategy, A Plan for West Devon; 

2.  Request that the Head of Strategy liaise with existing key 
partners (as set out in section 2.6) to request that an 
updated application be submitted for a further two year 
funding arrangement from 31/03/2023; and   

3.  Consider the returned application forms at their meeting 
in September 2022. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Council has a number of key community and voluntary 

organisations that it funds to provide functions that 
complement Coun
[...]
ate for households in Bands A to D. 
(iii) Note the existing discretionary support schemes the Council operate 

and recommend increasing the public and voluntary sector awareness 
of the schemes and support that are available for residents. 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1. Supporting our residents as energy, food and fuel prices rise significantly is a 

key and urgent priority for the Council. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to enable the Hub committee to make a decision 
on the discretionary element of the Government’s Council Tax Rebate scheme. 
 

1.3. As part of the Government scheme, the Council has been awarded a sum of 
£110,550 (in addition to the main scheme award of £2,875,350), known as the 
Discretionary Fund, to support households who are in need but are not eligible 
for the main £150 Council Tax Rebate scheme.   

 
1.4. As of 13 May 2022, the Council has paid 12,917 households out of 13,924 

eligible Direct Debit payers, 93% and distributed £1,937,550. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



1.5. The Council has received 903 applications (out of 4,875 eligible households) 
from those households that do not pay by direct debit and these will begin 
being processed for payment from 23 May 2022. The Council will be contacting 
the remaining households via direct mail within the next few weeks to offer 
direct payment via local Post Offices. 

 
1.6. The policy attached as Appendix A proposes supporting those residents who 

are working, on low income with limited or no access or financial support from 
existing benefits and other discretionary schemes but are experiencing 
hardship due to the increasing cost of energy bills. 

 
1.7. This report also explains (in Appendix C) what other discretionary schemes the 

Council has in place to support residents and updates members on the 2nd 
tranche of government funding of the Household Support Fund (HSF).  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. The Government recognises that many households will need support to deal 
[...]
eals holiday vouchers out of the 33% for families with children at a cost of 
£1.7m. 

3.3.3. Team Devon has agreed that all authorities will make a payment of £90 to all 
pensioners that are in receipt of Council Tax Reduction. For West Devon we 
would receive £129,510 to distribute to 1439 claimants.   

3.3.4. Once these payments have been made we will receive a further award of 
£42,782.76 to use at the Council’s discretion as per the first scheme.           

Page 58



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 7th June 2022 

Title: Contact Centre Service Review Update 

Portfolio Area: Maximising Resources – Cllr Cheadle & Cllr 
Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Dale Cropper Role: Head of Operations and 
Support Services 

Contact  dale.cropper@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee: 

1. Endorse the approach taken with the Contact Centre review, and the 
subsequent and ongoing Improvement Plan. 

2. To recognise the performance of the Contact Centre and how in 
recent months total calls answered, and calls answered within 5 
minutes has improved. 

3. To note the timescales of the Contact Centre Improvement Plan as 
set out in Appendix A, with a further update on progress in six 
months’ time recommended to be brought to the committee. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the service review that 

was undertaken across the Contact Centre. This review covers both West 
Devon and South Hams as the Contact Centre is a shared resource. 
 

1.2 Within the Council’s A Plan for West Devon strategy, “Maximising resources” 
is a key theme and the purpose of the review is to improve this vitally 
important front facing service. It is important that we make contacting our 
Council as easy as possible, with clearly defined access options and in the 
most efficient way, whilst supporting those who can to access 

Minutes of the meeting

WEST DEVON HUB
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held
on Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber Kilworthy Park
Present:

Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Leech
Cllr Ratcliffe

Cllr Crozier
Cllr Mott
Cllr Vachon

In attendance:
Councillors:
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Wood

Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Monitoring Officer
Section 151 Officer
Director – Place & Enterprise
Director – Strategy & Governance
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Housing
Head of Strategy & Projects
Head of Operations and Support Services

1.

Welcome and Thanks
*HC 1/22

In formally opening the Committee meeting, the Leader welcomed Cllr
Vachon to his first meeting as a Hub Committee Member and also Cllr
Edmonds in his capacity as Deputy Leader since their respective
appointments at the recent Annual Council meeting (Minutes CM
11/22 and CM 14/22 refer) . In so doing, the Leader also wished to

thank Cllr Cheadle for his work, commitment and support that he had
shown during his time as the Deputy Leader of the Council.

2.

Apologies for absence
*HC 2/22

Apologies for this meeting had been received from Cllr L Daniel.

3.

Declarations of Interest
*HC 3/22

Cllr Leech declared an interest in agenda Item 10: Key Partnerships
Funding (Minute HC10/22 refers), by virtue of being a trustee of the
Okehampton Community Transport Group and remained in the
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

4.

Confirmation of Minutes
*HC 4/22

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 12 April 2022 were
confirmed as a correct record.

5.

Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available to
deal with issues raised by the public
*HC 5/22

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules.

6.

Hub Committee Forward Plan
*HC 6/22

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub
Committee meetings for the next four months and duly noted its
contents.

7.

Annual Report Achievements
*HC 7/22

A report was considered that presented the Council’s draft Annual
Report for 2021/22.
In his introduction, the Leader made reference to the achievements of
the Council during the year, including:





the re-opening of the Okehampton Rail line and the town station;
the payment of £33 Million to local businesses via a pletho ra of
Covid Business Support Grants;
the waste and recycling collection service which although it had
experienced recent difficulties, had performed well for most of the
period; and
the setting of a balanced budget.

In discussion, Members welcomed the reference in the draft Annual
Report to the challenges that had been experienced in the waste and
recycling collection service during 2021/22.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the achievements of the Council during 2021/22 be noted: and
2. the publication of the Annual Report as a record of those achievements be
agreed.

8.

Housing Crisis Update Report - Strengthening Housing Delivery
HC 8/22

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the
actions and activities undertaken to date to help address the Housing
Crisis declared by the Council in February 2022.
Following a recent Resources Review, the report also set out measures
that the Council was taking to deliver against the priorities, including
the recommended changes to be made to the staffing levels and
structure of the Housing Team.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the proposed revised Housing Team Structure (as set out in
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be noted; and
2. Council be RECOMMENDED to approve an annual revenue cost
pressure of £29,800 (WDBC share) to be built into the budget
process for 2023/24 onwards, and a one off expenditure of
£100,520 to be funded from the 2021/22 Government Homeless
Prevention grant, to be used to fund the additional posts fo r the
new Housing Team Structure (as set out in Appendix 1 of the
presented agenda report).

9.

Waste and Recycling Performance Update
*HC 9/22

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the
Council’s actions to hold FCC, the Council’s waste and recycling
contractor, to account for the poor performance experienced by some
residents over recent months.
In discussion, the following points were raised:
(a) An alternative part 3 to the published agenda report was
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:
‘That the Council continue to monitor contract performance to
consider all available options, including those options available
under the contract, to improve the performance of the waste and

recycling service in due course if required.’
When put to the vote, this alternative was declared CARRIED;
(b) With regard to the imminent temporary closure of the Crowndale
Recycling Centre, it was confirmed that discussions had been
undertaken and FCC were confident that the impact would be
negligible;
(c) Whilst acknowledging that performance trends had been
inconsistent during the last year, officers also informed that
performance monitoring was now undertaken on a daily basis and
May 2022 had seen a dramatic improvement in service;
(d) With regard to the merits of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
inviting representatives from FCC to attend a future meeting, it
was agreed that this would be followed up as part of the ongoing
discussions with the Committee on its annual work programme for
2022/23;
(e) When considering prohibiting factors such as the Covid pandemic
and the national shortage of HGV and LGV drivers, some Members
were of the view that the overall level of service delivered by FCC
to West Devon Borough Council was in fact worthy of praise;
(f) The importance of regular communication on the waste collection
service with local Members, town and parish councils and residents
was recognised.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the performance of the waste contractor, FCC Environment (FCC)
be noted;
2. FCC continue to be held to account in relation to its performance
and that the monitoring of FCC’s resources, recruitment and
operational decisions be continued; and
3. the Council continue to monitor contract performance to consider
all available options, including those options available under the
contract, to improve the performance of the waste and recycling
service in due course if required.

10.

Key Partnerships Funding
*HC 10/22

Consideration was given to a report that recommended an approach
for extending the current funding term with the Council’s key partners
by two years.
In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was noted that a final decision on potential funding would be
made by the Hub Committee at its meeting to be held in
September 2022 and this meeting would provide an opportunity for
Members to determine whether the Council was financially
supporting the partners that were considered to be most closely
aligned to the adopted ‘A Plan for West Devon’;
(b) In expressing concerns over the rise in instances of Anti-Social
Behaviour across the Borough, a Member hoped that some efforts
could be made to re-direct funding towards partners associated
with youth service provision. In response, it was felt that this
subject matter would be appropriate to be considered at a future
round of Link Committee meetings;
(c) Having cited examples of some local Community Transport Groups
being in receipt of partnership funding from the Council whilst
others were not, a Member called for a more consistent approach
to be taken;
(d) Some Members highlighted the role of our key partner, West
Devon Council for Voluntary Service (CVS), and the role that they
could play in supporting wider community groups and enabling
them to make the greatest impact.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the positive contribution made by our key funded partnerships in
supporting our ambitions as set out in our Corporate Strategy: A
Plan for West Devon, be noted;
2. the Head of Strategy be requested to liaise with existing key
partners (as set out in section 2.6 of the presented report) to
request that an updated application be submitted for a further two
year funding arrangement from 31 March 2022; and
3. the returned application forms be considered at the Hub Committee
meeting in September 2022.

11.

Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Scheme
*HC 11/22

Consideration was given to a report that sought to enable the Hub
Committee to make a decision on the discretionary element of the
Government’s Council Tax Rebate scheme.
In discussion, the following points were raised:
(a) Officers were congratulated for their performance in being able to
release the funds to 95% of those households who were entitled to
be in receipt;
(b) In light of some clarification being sought over paragraph 3.3.2 of
the published agenda report, an alternative part 1 of the report

recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:
‘That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to
approve the final wording of the Discretionary Council Tax Rebate
policy.’
When put to the vote, this alternative recommendation was
declared CARRIED.
It was then RESOLVED that:
(i) delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive, in
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to approve the final
wording of the Discretionary Council Tax Rebate policy;
(ii) the current approach to distributing the main Government’s
Council Tax rebate for households in Bands A to D be
endorsed; and
(iii) the existing discretionary support schemes operated by the
Council be endorsed and that increasing the public and
voluntary sector awareness of the support and schemes
available for residents, be supported.

12.

Contact Centre Service Review Update
*HC 12/22

Members gave consideration to a report that provided an update on
the recently undertaken Customer Contact Centre service review.
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:
(a) the support of the Hub Advisory Group. The lead Member
confirmed that the outcome of the review had also been
considered by the Hub Advisory Group and the Group had
confirmed its support for the proposals;
(b) call answering times. Officers confirmed that, due to channel
shift, there was a year-on-year reduction in telephone calls
received by the Contact Centre. Nonetheless, it was also
recognised that there would be occasions when residents would
still need to call the Contact Centre. In addition, the time taken
to resolve complex enquiries in relation to certain service areas
(e.g. Revenue and Benefits) was often extensive and impacted
upon the average call answering times;
(c) the Kilworthy Park Reception opening times. It was confirmed
that a further report on the current trial into Reception opening
times would be presented to the Hub Co mmittee meeting to be
held in September 2022.
It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the approach taken with the Contact Centre review, and the
subsequent and ongoing Improvement Plan be approved;
2. the performance of the Contact Centre and the improvement over
recent months in total calls answered, and calls answered within 5
minutes, be recognised; and
3. the timescales of the Contact Centre Improvement Plan as set out
in Appendix A of the presented report be noted, and that it be
recommended that a further update on progress be brought to the
Committee in six months.

13.

Planning Services Improvement Plan
*HC 13/22

Members considered a report that provided an update on proposals to
restructure the Council’s Development Management and Enforcement
Service as part of the continuing implementation of the Planning
Improvement Plan (the Plan) adopted by the Hub Committee on 21
September 2021 (minute HC 30/21 refers).
In discussion, widespread support was expressed for the proposals and
the recognition of greater emphasis being placed on service
performance monitoring was welcomed.
It was the RESOLVED that:
i)

the proposed restructure of the Development Management Service
be endorsed; and

ii)

it be noted that the cost of the restructure (£33,000 per annum)
be funded for the first three years from the additional planning
income held in the Planning Earmarked Reserve.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE
FROM THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF
MINUTE
HC
08/22
PART
2
WHICH
IS
A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE
HELD ON 19 JULY 2022, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18)

The Meeting concluded at 3.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

